
 

(Informal Joint) 
Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 19 July 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 
Open Forum 

At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated 
for questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet Members 
in Part 1(A).  Members wishing to speak during this session 

should, if possible, give notice in advance,  Who speaks and for 
how long will be at the complete discretion of the person 

presiding. 

 6.00 pm (or at the conclusion of the Open Forum, whichever is the later) 

Public Participation 
Members of the public who live or work in the District are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1(A) 
of the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 

three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 
minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

 6.15 pm 

The formal meeting of the Cabinet will commence at 6.15 pm 
or immediately following the conclusion of the informal 
discussions, whichever is the later, in the Conference Chamber 

West. 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09)  

West Suffolk House  
Western Way  

Bury St Edmunds 
IP33 3YU 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 
 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 

 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 
 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 

   

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary inter
[...]
health and safety reasons.  
 

Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 
there are a number of accessible spaces. 

Induction 
loop: 

An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 
Conference Chamber.   

Recording of 
meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 
the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 
media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

 

 All Members of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet will be 

in attendance to enable informal discussions on the reports listed 
in Items 4. to 5. below to take place between the two authorities: 

 
Councillor    Portfolio 
 

Robert Everitt   Families and Communities 
Sara Mildmay-White  Housing 

John Griffiths   Leader 
Ian Houlder    Resources and Performance 
Alaric Pugh    Planning and Growth 

Jo Rayner    Leisure and Culture 
Peter Stevens   Operations 

 
QUORUM: Three Members 
 

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions, the Cabinet 
will hold its formal meeting in the Conference Chamber West as 

follows: 
 

 

 Part 1(A) - Public 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Open Forum  

 (This item was undertaken at the beginning of the informal 
discussions, to allow Members to consider the issues raised by 
the non-Cabinet members in relation to Items 4. to 5.  The Open 

Forum on Item 6. will be subject to the following rules) 
 

At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated for 
questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members in 
Part 1(B).  Members wishing to speak during this session should 

if possible, give notice in advance.  Who speaks and for how long 
will be at the complete discretion of the person presiding. 
[...]
Corridor - Feasibility Study 31 - 52 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/031  

 Portfolio Holder: Lance Stanbury  Lead Officer: Steven Wood 

 
 



 
 

  Page No 
 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 

during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 

present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

8.   A11 Growth Corridor - Feasibility Study (para 3) 53 - 148 

 Exempt Appendix 2 to Report No: CAB/FH/16/031 
Portfolio Holder: Lance Stanbury  Lead Officer: Steven Wood 

 
(This exempt Appendix is to be considered in private under 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as it contains information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of a particular organisation) 

 
(No representations have been received from members of the 

public regarding this item being held in private) 
 

 



CAB/FH/16/029 

(Informal 

Joint) Cabinet 

 

 

Title of Report: West Suffolk: Promoting 
Physical Activity 

Report No: CAB/FH/16/029 
 

Report to and date: (Informal Joint) Cabinet  19 July 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Andy Drummond 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture,  
Tel: 01638 751411 

Email: andy.drummond@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 

Director 
Tel: 01284 757252 

Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The West Suffolk: promoting physical activity 

document sets out a framework to enable and 
encourage people to lead active lives and increase 
activity levels across West Suffolk.  This will lead to the 

development of area plans which will help identify gaps 
and prioritise actions in line with our, and our partners, 

priorities to increase opportunities for people to take 
part in physical activity.     

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the West Suffolk: 
promoting physical activity framework be 
approved. 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 

publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  This framework has been developed in 
consultation with Councillors, Suffolk 
County Council, Sport England and 

Abbeycroft Leisure. 

Alternative option(s):  Through this document West Suffolk 

councils are setting out their commitment 
to encouraging and enabling people to lead 

active lives.  The benefits of this will create 
improved health and wellbeing outcomes 
for our communities.  We are also setting 

out our intention to create an Open Space, 
Sport and Recreation Supplementary 

Planning Document for West Suffolk.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:andy.drummond@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/16/029 

 The alternative is to do nothing, and to 

continue to make decisions on a case by 
case basis, with no overarching framework 

which could result in poorer health and 
wellbeing outcomes for local people. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 There are no financial implications 
as a result of this document. 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, pleas
[...]
JGG.JT.16.002%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Executive%20Summary.pdf


CAB/FH/16/029 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 West Suffolk: promoting physical activity 

 

1.1.1 
 

In October 2014 the West Suffolk Councils commissioned a joint Indoor Sports 
Facility and Play Pitch Strategy which was undertaken by independent 

consultants, 4Global.  The study is a factual third-party assessment of current 
provision and perceived need for the major centres of population in West 
Suffolk.  

  
1.1.2 The West Suffolk: promoting physical activity framework builds on the work 

undertaken by 4Global, to help us shape West Suffolk into a place that will 
achieve our aim to increase physical activity therefore improving the health 
and wellbeing of our residents.   

  
1.1.3 Through this framework, the West Suffolk Councils set out the commitment to 

enable and encourage people to lead active lives thereby increasing activity 
levels across West Suffolk.  This will lead to improved health and wellbeing for 
our communities resulting in less reliance on health care services.  The 

framework also sets out the outcomes we want to see and how, with partners, 
we can use our role to increase participation in physical activity across West 

Suffolk. 
  
1.1.4 Through this framework we will identify gaps and opportunities at a local level 

to ensure that, with our partners, we provide opportunities to take part in 
physical activity for all levels of ability, including formal and informal activities.  

This work will be supported by information contained in the 4Global 
assessment, together with other data and local knowledge from local 

councillors and West Suffolk’s Families and Communities team.  
  
1.1.5 In this framework we also set out our intention to develop an Open Space, 

Sport and Recreation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for West 
Suffolk as a whole.  This will help inform how we shape the local area to 

support our aim to enable and encourage people to lead more active lives. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



Appendix A 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Suffolk: 
Promoting Physical Activity  
  

 

Guidelines for producing a framework for each locality that will enable 
and encourage people to lead active lives 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 July 2016 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



Appendix A 

2 

 

Contents        Page 
 
1. Introduction       3 
2. Aim of the framework      3 
3. National context      3 
4. The benefits of physical activity     5 
5. Local context       6   
6. Outcomes       7 
7. How we will achieve the outcomes    8 
8. The principles of our approach     8 
9. How we will increase participation in physical activity   9 

across West Suffolk  
10. Supporting initiatives that promote physical activity  10 
11. Next steps       10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Health data for Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council. 
Appendix B – Participation in sport across Suffolk 
Appendix C – West Suffolk’s physical activity ‘offer’ 
Appendix D – Checklist of how proposals might meet our desired outcomes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



Appendix A 

3 

 

1. Introduction 
 
Undertaking some form of physical activity is widely acknowledged as an important element 
of increasing a person’s health and wellbeing.  This framework builds on work undertaken by 
independent consultants, 4Global to help us shape West Suffolk into a place that will enable 
local people to take part in physical activity that will improve their health and wellbeing.  
The aim is to provide opportunities for all levels of ability, including formal and informal 
activity.  Types of activity are very wide ranging.  Formal activity could include being part of a 
sports club or going to the gym for example.  Informal activity might include children playing 
in the park or walking to work as part of a daily routine.   
 
Nationally, the focus is on reducing levels of
[...]
nd 
providers; 

 Abbeycroft Leisure;  

 Commercial 
Developers; 

 Clubs; 

 Communities and 
organisations; 

 Commercial 
providers/ sponsors; 

 Sport England; 

 National Governing 
Bodies; 

 Education Providers; 
and 

 OneLife Suffolk 

Page 13



Appendix A 

10 

 

10. Supporting initiatives that promote physical activity 
 
Based on what the councils’ role is in facilitating participation in physical activity, we have 
developed a set of documents that will help us to determine how and in what ways we can 
support initiatives that promote physical activity.   
 
Attached as Appendix C is West Suffolk’s physical activity ‘offer’ which sets out the ways in 
which we can provide support for initiatives that promote physical activity.  Attached as 
Appendix D is a checklist that we will use to help assess whether an initiative would meet 
our desired outcomes in terms of positive, negative or neutral benefit (see section 6 of this 
framework).   
 
These documents are intended to be used as tools to help start discussions with our 
partners. 
 

11. Next steps 
 
In each place, we will use the information from the 4Global assessment plus other data to 
look holistically at the locality, to identify gaps and opportunities and prioritise actions in line 
with our priorities.  This work will initially be focussed around the following major centres of 
population: 
 

 Brandon 

 Bury St Edmunds 

 Clare 

 Haverhill 

 Mildenhall 

 Newmarket 
 
And will include the surrounding rural areas.  
 
Furthermore, using the 4Global assessment we will develop an Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Supplementary Planning Document for West Suffolk as a whole.  This will help 
inform how we shape the local area to support our aim to enable and encourage people to 
lead more active lives. 
 

Page 14



      Appendix A 
Forest Heath – Summary slide – area specific data  

Wards  Area  

Obese 

Children 

(Reception 

Year) (%) 

Children with 

excess weigh
[...]
ysical activity’ framework;  

 ensure that active people remain active and that more people 

become active; and  

 encourage natural exercise as a part of daily lives and 

acknowledge that this may not include traditional sport. 

 

 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/16/030 

(Informal 

Joint) Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Review of the Terms of 

Reference of the Joint 
Member Development Group   

Report No: CAB/FH/16/030 
 

Report to and date: (Informal Joint) Cabinet 19 July 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards  

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01638 660518 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Karen Points  
Head of HR. Legal and Democratic Services  

Tel: 01284 757015 
Email: karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The Cabinet is asked to consider tasking the Joint 
Member Development Group to review their Terms of 

Reference (and make any necessary amendments) to 
reflect the evolving role of Members, as Leaders, in the 
current and future challenging and changing times. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet requests the 
Joint Member Development Group to review their 

Terms of Reference and programme to reflect the 
evolving role of members as Leaders in 

challenging and changing times, based on the 
structure outlined below. 
 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Not applicable 

Alternative option(s):  Not applicable 
 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mai
[...]
k system with budgets and 
partner organisations to deliver services in a joined up and coherent strategy,  
whilst working as effective community politicians with local communities.  

 
1.1.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.1.3 
 

 
1.1.4 
 

The Joint Member Development Group (JMDG) has provided a programme 

developed in part from a training needs analysis completed annually that aims 
to equip and develop members for their roles. This offer has been recognised 
as being successful and effective at the time of the joint award of the Charter 

for Elected Member Development in September 2014.  The Assessors found 
the following particular strengths:  

 
 Top political managerial/leadership in driving and supporting the Member 

Development Agenda. 

 
 Joint Learning and Development Policy in place across both local authorities 

with a strong emphasis and reference to Member Development. 
 

 Comprehensive Joint Member Development Programme in place across both 
authorities that is linked to corporate priorities and supports Members in 
achieving their future corporate ambitions. 

 
 Joint Member Development Group had high calibre officer support available 

from both Human Resources and Democratic Services to support Members 
and Member Development. 

 

However, given that this was two years ago we must not be complacent in the 
offer; and we aspire to continuous improvement in the work we do. 

 
Feedback and evaluation of the current programme has been very positive 
(average 4.6/5 for the 2015/16 programme) albeit that attendance at sessions 

is very low at times (average 17% of Members in attendance) and it appears 
that often it is the same Members who attend.  This has led the Group to 

consider how best to continue with effective member development that meets 
the needs of the widest group of members and increases participation and 
value. 

 
1.2 

 

Review of Terms of Reference  

1.2.1 
 

 
 

The Learning and Developme
[...]
.uk 

Lead officer: Steven Wood 
Head of Planning & Growth 

Tel: 01284 757303 
Email: steven.wood@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To present the findings of the feasibility study into the 
delivery of an A11 Growth Corridor and to seek 

authority to continue work, in partnership with other 
relevant Local Authorities, towards its establishment. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Members of Cabinet:  
 
(1) Members note the work undertaken to date 

to develop an A11 Growth Corridor project; 
and  

 
(2)    Endorse the key findings of the Feasibility 

Study; and 

 
(3) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning 

& Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to enter into legal agreements to 
establish suitable governance for the 

project and to work with Partners to bring 
the project forward. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 
(a) A key decision means an executive decision 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:steven.wood@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/16/031 

which, pending any further guidance from the 

Secretary of State, is likely to:  
 

(i) be significant in terms of its effects on 

communities living or working in an area in the 
Borough/District; or 

 
(ii) result in any new expenditure, income or 

savings of more than £50,000 in relation to the 

Council’s revenue budget or capital programme; 
 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 

publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  The Feasibility Study was produced as an 
internal document to evaluate certain 
sites. The company who undertook the 

study consulted with and interviewed 
[...]
2 

 

Key Findings of the Feasibility Study 

1.2.1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
1.2.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.2.3 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

As part of the scope of the Feasibility Study, the three Councils proposed 

25 potential sites along the A11 for the consultants to evaluate. These 
were assessed on a “multi-criteria basis” including: 
  

 Deliverability – how easy is it to develop the site given existing 
constraints assuming delivery timescales for B1 (Business e.g.: Offices, 

research & light Industry), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and 

distribution) employment space over the following timeframes:  

o Short term (2015‐21)  

o Medium term (2021‐26)  

o Long term (2026-31) 
o Beyond 2031.  
 

 Suitability – is the site suitable for development?  

 Achievability – will the site be developed, has it got planning 

permission, is it readily available for immediate occupation 

 Contribution to the A11 Corridor vision ‐ will the site help to 
transform the Corridor to meet the draft Vision?  

 
The outcome of this evaluation was that 11 sites (as set out in (Exempt) 

Appendix 2) were shortlisted to make a significant contribution to 
economic growth along the A11 (see Table 1 below) with 3 sites 
comprising Kings Warren – Red Lodge (FH), Thetford Enterprise Park (B) 

and Browick Road, Wymondham (SN) likely to make a very significant 
contribution to the overall criteria. In addition Kings Warren – Red Lodge 

(FH), Thetford Enterprise Park (B) and Hethel Engineering Centre, 
Wymondham (SN) should be developed as ‘Technology Hubs’ see Table 1 

below; 
 

Newmarket 
Business Park (FH)  

Snetterton Heath 
(B)  

Norwich 
Research Park – 
South (SN)  

Kings Warren – Red 
Lodge (FH)  

Hethel (SN)  Thetford 
Enterprise Park (B)  

Kings Warren 

extension (FH)  

Browick Road – 

Wymondham (SN)  

Thetford Urban 

Extension (B)  

Approach to Red 

Lodge (FH)  

Norwich Research 

Park – North (SN) 
[...]
 

Growth Corridor as a single key growth initiative for the New Anglia 
and Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough LEP;  
 

 increased scope to attract local, national and Foreign Direct 
Investment by offering planning certainty through a jointly agreed 

planning framework for the A11 Technology Growth Corridor;  
 

 increased “weight” and negotiating leverage with Cambridge 

University, the Cambridge Cluster, and the Norwich Research Park to 
endorse and actively support the A11 Technology Corridor; and  

 
 potential savings in terms of set up, joint marketing and promotion of 

the corridor, compared to each of us ploughing our own furrows. 

 
To assist with the development of the concept and, in particular, with the 

marketing and branding element of the proposed Growth Corridor a total 
of £80K has been secured from Pooled Business Rates funding (£40K 
from Suffolk and £40K from Norfolk) to deliver this element. A 

procurement exercise, led by Breckland DC has been undertaken and a 
supplier selected, a partnership between MADE (Norwich based) and 

Milner Strategic Marketing (Ipswich).     
 
The Cabinet are therefore asked to support and endorse the findings of 

the feasibility study as summarised in the report and agree to embark on 
the next delivery stage of bringing the project, as described, to life. The 

Leaders of both South Norfolk and Breckland District Councils have 
indicated their support for the findings of the study and have agreed to 

move towards a partnership phase, committing officer time to the 
project. Conversations have also been progressing with East 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council to see 

whether they would support the establishment of an A11 economic 
growth corridor.  East Cambridgeshire DC has now committed some 

officer time to assist with the development and the progress of the 
project.  
 

(Please note that at time of writing this report the full implications of 
the result of the R

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.19.07.16 

 

Informal Joint 

Cabinet  

 

 

Notes of informal discussions of the SEBC/FHDC Cabinets held on 

Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West,  
West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present: Councillors 
 

 St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) 

 
John Griffiths (in the Chair for the informal discussions) 

 
 Robert Everitt Joanna Rayner 
 Ian Houlder Peter Stevens 

 Sara Mildmay-White  
 

In attendance: Susan Glossop 
 

 

 Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) 

 
 David Bowman Robin Millar 

 Andy Drummond Lance Stanbury 
 Stephen Edwards  
   

In attendance: Simon Cole  
 Victor Lukaniuk  

 
Prior to the formal meeting, informal discussions took place on the following 
two substantive items: 

 
(1) West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity 

(2) Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member Development 
Group 

 

All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet had been invited to 
attend St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Offices to enable joint informal 

discussions on the reports to take place between the two authorities, prior to 
seeking formal approval at their respective separate Cabinet meetings, 
immediately following the informal discussions. 

 
The Leader of St Edmundsbury Borough Council welcomed all those present 

to West Suffolk House and the Interim Service Manager (Legal and 
Democratic Services) advised on the format of the proceedings for the 

informal discussions and subsequent separate meetings of each authority. 



CAB.FH.19.07.16 

Under their Constitutions, both Cabinets listed as standing agenda items: an 
‘Open Forum’ which provided the opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to 

discuss issues with Cabinet and also ‘Public Participation’, which provided the 
opportunity for Members of the public to speak.  Therefore, as any matters 

arising from the discussions held during these agenda items may have some 
bearing on the decisions taken during the separate formal meetings, non-
Cabinet Members and members of the public were invited to put their 

questions/statements prior to the start of the joint informal discussions.  
 

1. Open Forum 
 
 No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this 

item in relation to Items 4. and 5. of the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation 
 
 There were no members of the public in attendance who wished to 

speak under this item in relation to Items 4. and 5. of the agenda. 
 

3. West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity (Report Nos: 
CAB/SE/16/033 and CAB/FH/16/029) 

 
 The Cabinets were presented with this report which set out a 

framework to enable and encourage people to lead active lives and 

increase activity levels across West Suffolk.  This would lead to the 
development of area plans which would help identify gaps and prioritise 

actions in line with the Councils’ and its partners, priorities to increase 
opportunities for people to take part in physical activity. This 
framework would build on the work undertaken by 4Global, to help 

shape West Suffolk into a place that would achieve the aim to increase 
physical activity, therefore, improving the health and wellbeing of its 

residents. 
 
 Within this framework there was also the intention to develop an Open 

Space, Sport and Recreation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
for West Suffolk as a whole.  This would also informed how the local 

area was shaped to support both Councils’ aims to enable and 
encourage people to lead more active lives. 

 

 Councillors Joanna Rayner (SEBC) and Andy Drummond (FHDC), 
Portfolio Holders for Leisure and Culture, also drew relevant issues to 

the attention of both Cabinets. 
 
 Councillor Robin Millar (FHDC) referred to Appendix A and, in 

particular, to the column entitled ‘Children with excess weight (Year 6)’ 
and queried the figure in relation to the ‘All Saints Ward, Newmarket’ 

of ‘28.8%’, as to whether this figure this should actually be classified as 
‘Green’ as the figure was ‘Better than Suffolk’ which was ‘30.5%’.  The 
Portfolio Holders acknowledged this query and confirmed that this 

would be clarified accordingly.  
 



CAB.FH.19.07.16 

4. Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member 
Development Group (Report Nos: CAB/SE/16/034 and 

CAB/FH/16/030) 
 

 The Cabinets were presented with this report which was requesting the 
Joint Member Development Group (JMDG) review their Terms of 
Reference (and to make any necessary amendments) to reflect the 

evolving role of Members, as Leaders, in the current and future 
challenging and changing times. 

 
 The report explained that the JMDG had provided a programme 

developed, in part, from a training needs analysis completed annually, 

that aimed to equip and develop members for their roles.  This had 
been recognised as being successful and effective at the time of the 

joint award of the Charter for Elected Member Development in 
September 2014.  However, given that this was two years ago, there 
must not be complacency and the Councils should continue to aspire 

improvement in the work undertaken. 
 

 Councillors Stephen Edwards (FHDC) and Ian Houlder (SEBC), Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance, also drew relevant issues to 

the attention of both Cabinets.  
 
On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.15 pm, the Chairman 

then formally opened the meeting of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet at 
6.18 pm in the Conference Chamber West.  

 



CAB.FH.19.07.16 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 6.18 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Robin Millar (Deputy Leader) 
 

David Bowman 

Andy Drummond 
 

Stephen Edwards 

Lance Stanbury 

In attendance:  
Simon Cole  

Victor Lukaniuk  
 

209. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Waters. 
 

210. Open Forum  
 
This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 
relation to Items 4. and 5. On the agenda (Item 1. above within the notes of 

the informal discussions refers). 
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak on Item 6. 
 

211. Public Participation  

 
This item had already been considered during the above informal discussions 
in relation to Items 4. and 5. on the agenda (Item 2. above within the notes 

of the informal discussion refers). 
 

There were no members of the public in attendance who wished to speak 
under this item in relation to Item 6 of the agenda. 
 

212. West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity (Report No: 
CAB/FH/16/029) 
 

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/16/029, it 
was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 

 



CAB.FH.19.07.16 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity Framework, as set 
out in Appendix A to Report No CAB/FH/16/029, be approved (with 

clarification on whether the figure for ‘Children with excess weight 
(Year 6)’ in relation to the ‘All Saints Ward, Newmarket’ of ‘28.8%’, 
should be classified as ‘Green’.) 

 

213. Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member Development 
Group (Report No: CAB/FH/16/030) 

 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/16/030, it 
was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Joint Member Development Group reviews their Terms of 
Reference and programme to reflect the evolving role of members as 
Leaders in challenging and changing times, based on the structure 

outlined within Report No CAB/FH/16/030. 
 

214. A11 Growth Corridor - Feasibility Study (Report No: CAB/FH/16/031) 
 
Councillor Lance Stanbury, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, 
presented this item which set out the findings of the Feasibility Study into the 

delivery of an A11 Growth Corridor and to seek the authority to continue 
work, in partnership with other relevant local authorities, towards its 

establishment. 
 
As part of the scope of the Feasibility Study, the Partner Councils (ie 

Breckland Council, Forest Heath District Council and South Norfolk District 
Council), had proposed 25 sites, along the A11, for the consultants to 

evaluate.  These were assessed on a “multi-criteria basis”, including: 
 
 Deliverability – how easy was it to develop the site given existing 

constraints? 
 Suitability – was the site suitable for development? 

 Achievability – would the site be developed?; did it have planning 
permission?; was it readily available for immediate occupation? 

 Contribution – would the site help to transform the Corridor to meet the 

draft vision? 
 

The outcome of this evaluation was that 11 sites (the detail of these sites 
were set out in the Exempt Appendix 2 to the report) had been shortlisted to 

make a significant contribution to economic growth along the A11.  Three 
sites of these sites were also likely to make a very significant contribution to 
the overall criteria.  These sites were set out in Table 1 of paragraph 1.2.2 of 

the report. 
 

Therefore, the Cabinet were asked to support and endorse the findings of the 
Feasibility Study and agree to embark on the next delivery stage of bring the 
project to life.  The Leaders of both South Norfolk District Council and 



CAB.FH.19.07.16 

Breckland Council had indicated their support for the findings of the Study 
and had agreed to move towards a partnership phase.  Conversations had 

also been progressing with East Cambridgeshire District Council and 
Cambridge City Council to see whether they would also support the 

establishment of an A11 economic growth corridor. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 

 

1. The work undertaken to-date to develop an A11 Growth Corridor 
project, be noted. 

 
2. The key findings of the Feasibility Study be endorsed. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, to 

enter into legal agreements to establish suitable governance for 
the project and to with Partners to bring the project forward. 

 

215. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
See Minute No. 216. below. 

 

216. A11 Growth Corridor - Feasibility Study (para 3) (Exempt Appendix 2 
to Report No: CAB/FH/16/031) 

 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendix 2 to Report No: CAB/FH/16/031.  
However, as no reference was made to specific detail, this item was not held 

in private session. 
 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.25 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


